

RECORD NO. 21-2116

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

LULA WILLIAMS ; GLORIA TURNAGE ;
GEORGE HENGLE ; DOWIN COFFY ; MARCELLA P. SINGH,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL INDIVIDUALS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MATT MARTORELLO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, No. 3:17-cv-00461 (PAYNE, R.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BERNARD R. GIVEN II
WILLIAM N. GROSSWENDT
LOEB & LOEB LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Suite 2200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 282-2000
bgiven@loeb.com
wgrosswendt@loeb.com

JOHN D. TALIAFERRO
LOEB & LOEB LLP
901 New York Ave. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 618-5000
jtaliaferro@loeb.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Before meeting Martorello, the Tribe enacted broad consumer protection regulations.....	6
B. The Tribe formed Red Rock in September 2011 and contracted with Bellicose VI for assistance.....	8
C. Red Rock began lending in January 2012 and expanded its role in the lending business over time.....	10
D. The Tribe bought Bellicose Capital from Eventide in 2016.	11
E. Eventide did not receive payments from Big Picture from November 2018 to July 2020.....	11
II. Procedural History	11
A. The Complaint.....	11
B. Big Picture and Ascension successfully appealed the district court’s order.....	12
C. After oral argument, the Borrowers alleged that Big Picture and Ascension made misrepresentations affecting the Breakthrough factors.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
D. Two days after dismissing Big Picture and Ascension, the district court turned its attention to Martorello.....	18
E. The district court granted class certification.	20
F. This appeal.	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Borrowers Waived The Right To Bring A Class Action Against Martorello.....	25
A. The Borrowers may not disclaim their class waiver for disputes and claims related to the agreements.	28
B. The Borrowers waived their ability to bring a class action against Martorello based on his roles with Red Rock and Big Picture.	31
II. The Class Action Waiver Is Valid And Enforceable.....	34
A. The prospective waiver doctrine only applies to arbitration, not a tribal administrative proceedings.....	35
B. The prospective waiver doctrine, if it can apply, does not apply to the Borrowers' loan agreements.	37
1. There is no prospective waiver if tribal law does not preempt federal law in the TDRP.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Each time this Court invalidated an arbitration agreement based on prospective waiver, tribal law preempted federal law in the arbitration.	41
C. Prospective waiver is not ripe if there is ambiguity about whether tribal law preempts federal law.	46
III. Common Issues Do Not Predominate.	47
A. Red Rock And Big Picture made payments based on the overall monthly profitability of the tribal businesses, not interest payments made by individual Borrowers.	48
B. As Recognized By This Court, Martorello Was Not The “De Facto Head” Of The Tribal Lending Business And His Role Changed During The Class Period.	50
1. This Court already rejected the theory that Martorello ran the Tribe’s lending business at all relevant times.	51
2. Martorello’s role decreased over time and virtually ended after the 2016 sale of Bellicose Capital to the Tribe.	53
3. The Misrepresentation Opinion is another faulty basis for concluding that Martorello’s role was the same over the entire class period.	54
IV. The District Court Violated The Mandate Rule In The Misrepresentation Opinion.	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	47
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Group v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	34, 35, 37
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	34
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Agilent Techs.</i> , No. 18-cv-01199-VC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172127 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2019).....	33
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005).....	27, 29
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021)	38, 47
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007).....	60, 63
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4, 22
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Gibbs v. Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2020).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Gibbs v. Stinson</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 267 (E.D. Va. 2019)	38, 39, 41
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Hengle v. Treppa</i> , Nos. 20-1062, 20-1063, 20-1358, 20-1359, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33964 (4th Cir. Nov. 16, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Group Comm. v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R. Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 607 (1947).....	61
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	36, 39
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	35
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	36
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	36, 37
<i>Pearce v. UBS PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , No. 3:02-2409-17, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30426 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2004).....	49
<i>Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper</i> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>S. Atl. Ltd. P'ship of Tenn., L.P v. Riese</i> , 356 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Silva v. Butori Corp.</i> , No. CV-19-04904-PHX-MTL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81367 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2020).....	33
<i>Sky Angel U.S., LLC v. Discovery Comm'cns., LLC</i> , 885 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Va. 2014)	55, 59
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015)	54
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013)	29
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	48
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993)	60
<i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.R.I. 2000)	54
<i>Wachovia Bank N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 445 F.3d 762 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	49
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 248 (E.D. Va. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1965	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
RICO	44, 46, 64
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	3, 5, 6, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	62
Tribal Consumer Financial Services Regulatory Code	<i>passim</i>
